

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO. 547 OF 2019

PRIYA ... PETITIONER(S)

Versus

STATE OF JAMMU AND ... RESPONDENT(S)  
KASHMIR & ANR.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. Having considered the facts and circumstances of this matter and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the writ petition is allowed.

3. Accordingly, the Family Suit No. 29/2017 titled '*Ghanshyam Shankarlal Chitlangiya Vs. Priya*', pending before the Family Court at Gujarat is transferred to the Presiding Judge, Family Court at Jammu, who may hear the case himself or assign it to a court of competent jurisdiction.

4. Records of the case should immediately be transferred to the transferee court.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[VIKRAM NATH]

.....J.  
[ PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA]

NEW DELHI;  
APRIL 02, 2024.

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 547/2019

PRIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

( IA No. 68474/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 02-04-2024 This matter was called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sumit Singh Somria, Adv. (V.C.)  
Ms. Mehar Nigar, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv. (V.C.)  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR  
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The writ petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]

